RESOLUTION NO. 2014-10

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SUBMIT ALL NECESSARY FORMS AND DOCUMENTS TO RECEIVE \$100,000 OF PROPOSTION 1B TRANSIT SAFETY AND SECURITY BONDS FOR THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF AUTOMATED PASSENGER MESSAGE / STOP ANNOUNCERS

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove operates a comprehensive transit system; and

WHEREAS, the City has been awarded Proposition 1B Transit Safety and Security Grant Program funding to implement and support transit capital projects; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove is authorized to request \$100,000 towards the purchase and installation of Automated Passenger Message / Stop Announcers; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove will request allocation of the funds through the California Office of Emergency Services; and

WHEREAS, it is in the City's best interest to have improved information available for transit riders and to improve communication to disabled and non-English speaking riders.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove authorizes the City Manager to execute grant award documentation to the California Office of Emergency Services for Proposition 1B Safety and Security Funds for the purchase and installation of Automated Passenger Message / Stop Announcers.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 22nd day of January 2014.

GARY DAVIS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JØNATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-10

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on January 22, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California